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“Illustrated law books” may seem like an oxymoron. Aft er all, law is conceptual, ana-
lyti c, and so very wordy! Yet for the past decade, over a thousand illustrated law 
books have been assembled in the Yale Law Library – spanning eight centuries and 
four conti nents. Law’s Picture Books began as a major exhibiti on of that collecti on at 
the Grolier Club (9/13 to 11/18/17) in New York City, curated by Rare Book Librarian 
Michael Widener and legal historian Mark S. Weiner. In challenging the stereotype 
of legal literature as a dreary expanse of dry text, this book will surprise and delight 
both bibliophiles and members of the legal community.

This handsome full-color book is enhanced by Michael Widener’s essay “Collecti ng 
Yale Law Library’s Picture Books,” Mark S. Weiner’s  “Refl ecti ons on an Exhibiti on,” 
Jolande E. Goldberg’s “Ars Memoria in Early Law: Looking Beneath the Picture” and 
Erin C. Blake’s “Law’s Picture Books and the History of Book Illustrati on.”

Law’s Picture Books
Th e Yale Law Library Collection

Michael Widener
Mark S. Weiner

NEW 

Paperback,  full color, vii, 211 pp., 9”x 9”
ISBN 978-1-61619-160-3 $39.95
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This is the fi rst dedicated journal in the United States to address the history of 
international law. Much of modern scholarship on the history of international 
law is preoccupied not with international law, but with international legal 
doctrine; the doctrinal writings of remarkably few individuals dominate 
the discourse while the rest remain unseen or overlooked. Th is journal 
will encourage further exploration in the archives for new materials and 
confi rmation of the accuracy of past uses, but welcomes the continued 
reassessment of international legal history in all of its dimensions.

Talbot Publishing is pleased to announce Vol. 2, No. 2, July 2017

J US GENTIU M
Journal of International Legal History

EDITOR
William E. Butler

John Edward Fowler Distinguished Professor of Law, Pennsylvania State University
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Issued twice a year, 
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Individual
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Elbridge Th omas Gerry
An Exceptional Life in Gilded  Gotham

Shelly L. Dowling
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2017
 xix, 738 pp., 

Hardcover, extensively illustrated
ISBN 978-1-61619-387-4 $95.

ELBRIDGE T. GERRY [1837–1927], grandson of Founding Father Elbridge Gerry who signed the Declara-
ti on of Independence, was a prominent and infl uenti al Gilded Age New York trial lawyer, philanthropist 
and bibliophile whose 30,000 volume library became the foundati on of the United States Supreme 
Court Library. Dowling’s extensively illustrated biography of Gerry highlights the infl uence of his family 
and its links to other prominent New York families, the Gallati ns, Goelets and Livingstons.

This biography of Gerry is also the story of Gilded Age New York, when the glamorous society balls that 
provided entertainment to wealthy New York families such as the Astors and Vanderbilts belied their 
philanthropic contributi ons in the Progressive era.  Gerry built the fi rst steam yacht, the Electra, which 
became the fl agship of the New York Yacht Club while he also sat on hospital boards and founded 
the New York Society for the Preventi on of Cruelty to Children, which sti ll operates today. As Dowling 
shows, Gerry’s brilliance and passion was at the heart of it all.

Shelley L. Dowling has drawn on her extensive research experience as the Librarian of the United 
States Supreme Court to produce an excepti onal work that traces the history of one of America’s 
most respected families through several generati ons. At the center of her opus is Commodore El-
bridge Thomas, the grandson of the Founding Father, who was a New York City lawyer and phi-
lanthropist and the man who donated his book collecti on to the Supreme Court in 1928-thereby 
establishing its library. Dowling has ambiti ously chosen to expand her scope to include the Gallati n, 
Goelet, and Livingston families…. Together their stories paint a compelling picture of New York in 
the Gilded Age.

CLARE CUSHMAN
Supreme Court Historical Society

NEW 

Th e Lindbergh Kidnapping Case
A Critical Analysis of the Trial of Bruno Richard Hauptmann

James M. Dedman III and George R. Dekle, Sr.
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2016
xvii, 394 pp.

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-61619-533-5  $75. 

The kidnapping and murder of Charles A. Lindbergh Jr. touched off  one of the most massive manhunts 
in the history of American crime detecti on and generated so much publicity at home and abroad that it 
was touted as the “Crime of the Century.” The arrest of Bruno Richard Hauptmann in connecti on with 
the kidnapping inevitably led to the “Trial of the Century.” Although Hauptmann was almost universally 
detested at the ti me of the trial, the ti de of public opinion began to change with his convicti on. In the 
decades following Hauptmann’s executi on, writers have advanced one theory aft er another seeking 
to pin the blame upon various members of the Lindbergh household and others. Almost every aspect 
of the crime and the investi gati on has been examined and criti qued-with one excepti on. No one has 
writt en a criti cal analysis of the trial itself. This book seeks to remedy that omission with an investi gati on 
and evaluati on of the marshalling, presentati on, and arguing of the evidence, and a study of the post-
convicti on liti gati on.

This innovati ve book includes:
A thorough analysis of the evidence presented at trial by both the prosecuti on and defense• 
A comprehensive criti que of the performance of the lawyers• 
A discussion of inculpatory scienti fi c evidence available to, but not used by, the prosecuti on• 
A secti on listi ng the major protagonists in the investi gati on and trial• 
A ti me line• 
A modular analysis of the prosecuti on case• 
A table of cases.• 

Their analysis of the proceedings before, during, and 
aft er this famous trial is a must-read for trial advocacy 
students and all other trial enthusiasts.

LAURA ROSENBURY
Dean, University of Florida Levin College of Law
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ERIN RAHNE KIDWELL  is the Curator of Legal His-
tory Collecti ons at Georgetown Law Library. 

It is a staple of popular fi cti on — The Da Vinci Code is a prominent recent example — for a scholar, aft er inspired 
and painstaking work, to reveal hidden mysteries encoded in ancient manuscripts that alter our understanding of 
ourselves and our civilizati on. Remarkably, the legal scholar Thomas Lund, has, in real life, done just that. Here, 
aft er hundreds of years, is a readable, brilliant, and deep study of the sources of the basic principles of the Anglo-
American Legal System sti ll in use today — the medieval Year Books — unti l now utt erly inaccessible except to a few 
specialists in the most arcane legal history. This amazing and delightf ul book will be of profound interest to anyone 
who has ever believed that the rule of law is about more than the arbitrary machinati ons of politi cians. Simply 
stated, Thomas Lund has given us one of the most important works on law in this generati on. 

STEPHEN B. PRESSER
Raoul Berger Professor of Legal History, Northwestern University School of Law

co-author of Law and Jurisprudence in American History (8th ed. 2013)

Th e Creation of the Common Law
Th e Medieval Year Books Deciphered 

Th omas Lund 
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2015 
xx, 371 pp. 

Hardcover 2015  ISBN 978-1-61619-504-5  $75. 

In this modern compilati on and commentary, the most important medieval cases are paraphrased and 
analyzed, making this interesti ng and entertaining liti gati on accessible to everyone. Although Mait-
land’s classic History of English Law ends at Henry III’s death, unti l now no one has explained in clear 
modern language the transformati ve events that followed. Aft er Edward I became king, Chief Justi ce 
Bereford took charge of the legal system, and created law in accord with his own sense of justi ce. The 
book puts his innovati ons into the context of contemporary American and English law.

NEW 

Law, Political Th ought, and the Ancient Constitution
A Case Study of George Saltern's Of the Antient Lawes of Great Britaine

Erin Rahne Kidwell

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2016
xviii, 330 pp.

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-61619-539-7  $75. 

The blending of myth and legal history evident in the body of literary and legal texts produced to debate the 
union proposals of James VI and I following the king's proclamati on of them in 1604 illustrates the seamless 
nature of the legal and literary canons at a formati ve moment in the history of Briti sh-American consti tuti onal-
ism. This case study focuses on one of the lesser known Union Tracts, George Saltern's 1605 Of the Anti ent 
Lawes of Great Britaine in conjuncti on with examples from various union tracts and contemporaneous works 
in Briti sh history, Calvin's Case and other judicial opinions, and works of Briti sh-American politi cal thought to il-
lustrate and evaluate the creati ve mix of mythical and historical elements present in the juridical historiography 
of the ancient consti tuti on. King James's proposed 'resti tuti on' of a realm which had in fact never previously 
existed in history—the unifi ed realm of Great Britain—could only have been defended through such a blend 
of literary myth, history, and legal precedents. Furthermore, tracing the juridical historiography of ancient 
consti tuti onalism over the following centuries reveals the surprising extent to which ancient consti tuti onalist 
thought has conti nued to infl uence the development of Briti sh-American consti tuti onalism to the present day. 
The appendix includes a facsimile of George Saltern's Of the Anti ent Lawes of Great Britaine (1605).

Being immemorial, the Ancient Consti tuti on could have no founding fathers, but needed fathers as ancient as could 
be found. Erin Kidwell traces them back beyond English into Briti sh history and beyond King Alfred to King Lear, King 
Arthur and Brutus of Troy. This is a valuable study in the mythology necessary to medieval and early modern consti tu-
ti onalism and the politi cal thought arising from it.

J.G.A. POCOCK
Professor Emeritus, Johns Hopkins University,

Author of The Ancient Consti tuti on and the Feudal Law

THOMAS LUND is a Professor at the S. J. Quinney Col-
lege of Law, University of Utah. An “Environmental Aff airs” 
review described Lund as “probably the leading authority 
on the history of wildlife law.” Lund has writt en about me-
dieval law for many years.

An innovati ve invitati on to the fascinati ng world of the medieval English year Books.
JOHN HUDSON

University of St. Andrews
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Russia and the Great War 1914 to 1924
A Brief Calendar of State Practice

Peter Macalister-Smith
Joachim Schwietzke

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2017 
liii, 238 pp.

Hardcover 2017  ISBN 978-1-61619-275-4  $65.

Russia and the Great War 1914 to 1924: A Brief Calendar of State Practi ce is a chronicle of events in diplomacy 
and internati onal relati ons combined with references to sources and documentary extracts. A key to several 
kinds of disti ncti ve informati on, the Calendar locates 200 offi  cial acts in ti me and place, names the parti es, 
supplies a ti tle in English for each instrument, cites versions in authenti c languages and translati ons, and 
includes references to related acts and instruments within and beyond the reporti ng period for Russia, the 
Russian Soviet Federati ve Socialist Republic, and the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics. 

The book is a baseline chronology documenti ng events from global history intended for study, research 
and ready reference.

PETER MACALISTER-SMITH is known internati onally as an editor of the Encyclopedia of Public Internati onal Law 
(1982–2003) and as the principal editor at the Max Planck Insti tute for Comparati ve Public Law and Interna-
ti onal Law, Heidelberg, of the Journal of the History of Internati onal Law (2004–2015). Peter is a member of the 

editorial board of JUS GENTIUM, Journal of Internati onal Legal History, published by Talbot Publishing.

JOACHIM SCHWIETZKE is Library Director emeritus at the Max Planck Insti tute for Comparati ve Public Law 
and Internati onal Law, Heidelberg, Germany.

At long last a worthy companion to the Slusser/Triska calendar of Soviet treati es, one that in marking the century since the Russian revoluti ons addresses 
State practi ce in the  broader meaning that will appeal to internati onal and comparati ve lawyers and to specialists in internati onal relati ons and foreign policy 
– all collected, annotated, and indexed with the scrupulous accuracy and thoroughness for which the compilers are noted.

WILLIAM E. BUTLER
Penn State Dickinson Law (Carlisle)

NEW 

This is a magisterial book writt en by a magisterial man, John Ecklund, and his wife and editor Dr. Constance 
Cryer Ecklund. The subject, scope, and depth of the book seem to fl ow naturally from the man I was 
privileged to know in New Haven and at Yale for decades. On fi rst meeti ng, most people would be struck by 
John’s physical presence (he was tall), then by his civility, and then by his great intellect and thoughtf ulness. 
He served Yale and New Haven as few others have. This excellent book is a living legacy that, I hope, will 
educate generati ons to come about the philosophical and historical antecedents of our system of law 
which remains one of America’s greatest assets.

SENATOR JOSEPH I.  LIEBERMAN

This is a formidable work. Of parti cular interest is Mr. Ecklund’s illuminati ng descripti ons of the remarkable 
thinkers who, over a span of more than 2,000 years, have shaped the course of western law from its classi-
cal roots to the promulgati on of the Napoleonic Code. This history ends with that 200-year-old event for a 
very good reason: that code remains today the basis of the law of much of Europe and Lati n America, and 
of our own state of Louisiana.

JAMES L. BUCKLEY

Th e Origins of Western Law  from Athens to the Code  Napoleon

John E. Ecklund
Constance Cryer Ecklund, Editor 

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2014
2 vols. xxxiii, 1035 pp. 118 b&w illus.

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-371-3  $185. 

Charts the horizon of Western legal origins. Eternal Platonic truths versus the Sophists of individual preferences, 
medieval Realists against Nominalists, natural lawyers of the 17th and later centuries, Montesquieu and other 
Enlightenment thinkers fi ghti ng through principles and personhood. These and many more fi gures and ideas come 

alive in this comprehensive survey of the antecedents of our modern legal system.
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Th e New Method of Learning and Teaching Jurisprudence
According to the Principles of the Didactic Art Premised 
in the General Part and in the Light of Experience 
A Translation of the 1667 Frankfurt Edition with Notes by Carmelo Massimo de Iuliis
Preface by William E. Butler

Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2017
lxxxvii, 218 pp.

Hardcover 2017  ISBN 978-1-61619-547-2  $85.

Th e fi rst complete English translation fr om the Latin of Gott fr ied Wilhelm Leibniz’s 
Nova Methodus Discendae Docendaeque Jurisprudentiae

Bett er known for his contributi ons to philosophy, metaphysics and mathemati cs as co-discoverer along with 
Isaac Newton of calculus, Gottf  ried Wilhelm Leibniz was also an att orney, diplomat, state offi  cial and judge of 
the Mainz court of appeals. The New Method of Learning and Teaching Jurisprudence is his prescripti on for a 
curriculum of study for lawyers and as such is an important indicator of the origins of legal educati on in the 
late renaissance year of 1667, when John Milton published Paradise Lost.

Already translated into German and French, this is the fi rst unabridged translati on of the 1667 Frankfurt 
editi on in a modern language, a new direct translati on of the Lati n text with notes by Carmelo Massimo 
de Iuliis (Department of Public and Private Economy Law, Università Catt olica del Sacro Cuore, Milano). The 
translati on is enhanced by De Iuliis’ introducti on that off ers a biographical sketch of Leibniz, an overview 
of the recepti on of his ideas, and a discussion of Leibniz’ views on the philosophical concepts of logic and 

rhetoric as applied to the study of jurisprudence and a systemati c reconstructi on of legal systems.

GOTTFRIED WILHELM LEIBNIZ [1646–1716] wrote several important legal treati ses. First published in 1677, Codex De Jure Suprematus dealt with issues of sovereignty, 
diplomacy and precedence among the states of the Holy Roman Empire. First published in 1693, the second volume in 1700, the Codex Juris Diplomati cus was a 
collecti on of annotated treati es and other source materials relati ng to the diplomati c history of the Guelph states, whose confl ict with the Ghibbelline states was 
one of the major internati onal issues of the ti me.

NEW 

Th e Constitutional Convention of 1787
Revised Second Edition
 

John R. Vile

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2016
2 vols. 8-1/2” x 11.” lxxv, 1,157 pp. Illustrated. 

Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-61619-540-3  $195. 
  
Now with nearly 400 new and updated entries and over 120 illustrati ons and maps, this revised and expanded 
editi on of this impressive encyclopedia shows in detail the lively, contenti ous, four-month process that 
produced the United States Consti tuti on. With fascinati ng detailed portraits of the Framers, we are taken 
behind the scenes into the fi ery debates between powerful personaliti es and the hard-fought batt les and 
compromises that resulted in one of the most important documents in history.

Drawing on original sources and a wealth of secondary works and recent scholarship, updated entries and 
dozens of illuminati ng side boxes present a comprehensive treatment of all aspects of the Consti tuti onal 
Conventi on. 

Features include:
Two chronologies: day-to-day events at the Conventi on and important dates leading up to it.• 
Detailed individual profi les of the delegates and excerpts from accounts of their debates.• 
Informati on that brings the events of the Conventi on to life such as the delegates' salaries, housing,  • 
daily schedule, how appointed, their backgrounds, their personal and legislati ve moti vati ons, the 
mechanism of how the Conventi on and its committ ees worked.
How the creati on of states, their legislati ons, plans and consti tuti ons all contributed to the fi nal document.• 
Analysis of Conventi on discussion of dominant historical and philosophical infl uences and themes • 

     and how and why they were included in the Consti tuti on.
A thorough appendix containing original documents and text of important speeches.  • 
Suggested readings for each entry, cross-references, a topical table of contents, an up-to-date and • 
thorough bibliography, index.

JOHN R. VILE  (Ph.D., UVA) is Dean of the Honors 
College at Middle Tennessee State University. His 
recent books include The Early Republic (2016); 
Founding Documents of America (2015);  A Companion 
to the United States Consti tuti on (6th ed., 2015); Re-
Framers (2014); and The Writi ng and Rati fi cati on of 
the U.S. Consti tuti on (2012).



7

Justice Holmes
Th e Measure of His Th ought

Anthony Murray 
Edwin G. Quatt lebaum III
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2017
xi, 184 pp.

Hardcover 2017  ISBN 978-1-61619-388-1 $65.

Writt en in a lucid style and well illustrated, Justi ce Holmes: The Measure of His Thought off ers a biographical 
look at the infl uences that have shaped his judicial outlook, especially his open-minded refusal to inject his 
own views into his legal decisions. The authors demonstrate — especially through Justi ce Holmes’s 1919 
opinions on speech —what would be obvious to a veteran of the courtroom, but not always to a biographer 
or a professor:  that there is a big diff erence between “questi ons of law” before an appellate judge, and 
“questi ons of fact” determined by a trial judge or jury.  The authors also examine Holmes’s childhood and 
family infl uences as well as his Civil War experience that shaped his views on natural law and religion. The 
book describes United State Supreme Court Justi ce Oliver Wendell Holmes’s intellectual infl uences and 
includes photos of his book collecti on now at the Library of Congress. Through a discussion of the lett ers 
Holmes wrote at his Beverly Farms, MA home where he summered when the Court was not in session, we are 
given a window into his remarkable wit as well as his philosophical views. The book includes rare photographs 
of Beverly Farms.

NEW

Th e Unsigned Essays of  Supreme Court Justice Joseph Story
Early American Views of Law

Valerie L. Horowitz, Editor

Introduction by MORRIS L. COHEN [1927–2010] Yale Law School

Talbot Publishing, (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2015 
xxx, 387 pp.  

Talbot Publishing has done a signal service in ensuring conti nued att enti on to Justi ce Story’s foundati onal essays 
— which were the precursor to the modern law reform work of the American Law Insti tute and the Conference of 
Uniform State Law Commissioners.

RUTH WEDGWOOD
Edward Burling Professor of Internati onal Law,  Johns Hopkins University

In this handsome volume, we have for the fi rst ti me a reader-friendly editi on of Joseph Story’s litt le-known essays 
on American law published anonymously in Francis Lieber’s Encyclopedia Americana. Writt en in plain English for 
laymen and professionals alike, the essays att est to Story’s almost religious belief that only scienti fi c law could save 
the republic from impending chaos. 

R. KENT NEWMYER
University of Connecti cut School of Law

author of Supreme Court Justi ce Joseph Story: Statesman of the Old Republic (1985)

Writt en anonymously for the Encyclopedia Americana and now gathered in one volume, this work presents 
eighteen arti cles on major legal subjects by Joseph Story, Associate Justi ce of the Supreme Court of the United 
States and the fi rst Dane Professor at Harvard Law School. The arti cles are virtually unknown today because 
they were unsigned and never republished in any other form. Ranging from “Law, Legislati on and Codes,” 
“Common Law” and “Congress of the United States,” to “Law of Nati ons,” “Natural Law” and “Prize,” these 
extended essays are fascinati ng disti llati ons of Story’s jurisprudence. The Encyclopedia Americana was edited 
by Story’s friend Francis Lieber [1798–1872] who wrote the “Lieber Code” and was a disti nguished professor 
at Columbia Law School who helped establish the fi eld of politi cal science in the United States. The book 
includes an introducti on by Morris L. Cohen that describes the genesis of Story’s involvement in writi ng the 
pieces and some of their main ideas. The appendix off ers texts of rare related materials. With an index.

Hardcover 2015  ISBN 978-1-61619-454-3  $59.95
Paperback 2015  ISBN 978-1-61619-456-7  $49.95

This short, very readable biography of Oliver Wendell Holmes masterfully describes what shaped this 
great justi ce and how he shaped the law.  Holmes’s life tells us about a century of American history, as 
Holmes lived from 1841 unti l 1935, fi ghti ng in the Civil War and enduring the depression. Few Supreme 
Court justi ces have had a more profound impact on the Consti tuti on and this superb book tells how and 
explains why.

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Dean and Jesse H. Choper Disti nguished Professor of Law,

University of California, Berkeley School of Law
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NEW 

Ultra Vires
Why the IRS Lacks the Jurisdiction and Authority 
to Regulate Nonprofi t Governance

Bruce R . Hopkins
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2017
xii, 296 pp. 

Hardcover 2017  ISBN 978-1-61619-386-7  $85.

Without warning, the IRS began, in 2007, to regulate in the realm of nonprofi t governance. Ultra Vires off ers 
an explanati on as to why, as a matt er of law, the IRS does not have the jurisdicti on or the authority to regulate 
the governance aff airs of the nati on’s public chariti es and other categories of tax-exempt organizati ons.

Ultra Vires reviews the federal law concerning government agencies’ jurisdicti on and authority. The book 
evaluates IRS policymaking and demonstrates that the IRS’s policies are arbitrary and capricious. Ultra Vires 
concludes that the IRS lacks both the jurisdicti on and authority in connecti on with nonprofi t governance.

Ultra Vires provides a solid legal underpinning for those who are concerned about the IRS’s expansion of its 
authority into the realm of nonprofi t governance, parti cularly when the IRS has a lengthy record of getti  ng 
the underlying law wrong and imposing detrimental policies and practi ces on these organizati ons. It will be a 
necessary read for nonprofi t directors, trustees, offi  cers and senior executi ve staff  and their lawyers.

Bruce Hopkins is a remarkable lawyer and one of this country's leading experts on 
nonprofi t enti ti es. The book you hold is the fruit of his decision to take an SJD at the 
University of Kansas School of Law. In this book is the product of decades of practi ce 
and several years of intense writi ng and thinking and is a “must read” for anybody 
interested in nonprofi t governance.

MICHAEL H. HOEFLICH
John H. & John M. Kane Professor of Law, 

University of Kansas School of Law

The IRS, in a move that shocked the nonprofi t sector, decided it should oversee 
not only the compliance by nonprofi t organizati ons with the tax laws, but how 
and by whom the organizati ons should be governed.  In Ultra Vires, Bruce Hopkins 
more than makes the case for the IRS overstepping its boundaries with nonprofi t 
governance and in creati ng law where there is none to be found.  This book is a 
fascinati ng study in government non-restraint and will be enjoyed by all who care 
about chariti es and other exempt organizati ons. 

VIRGINIA C. GROSS
tax-exempt organizati ons lawyer and partner, Polsinelli PC

Bruce Hopkins sheds light on the IRS's regulati on of nonprofi t governance using 
his usual well-honed tools: perspecti ve, insight, legal acuity, and dry wit. He off ers 
the benefi t of nearly 50 years of experience as a nonprofi t lawyer and academician 
in asserti ng the proper role of government in overseeing the core fi duciary duty 
of every nonprofi t: eff ecti ve governance. As Hopkins lays out in a compelling legal 
analysis, the IRS has regulated in this area without jurisdicti on or authority or the 
catalyst of scandal or legislati ve demand. He skillfully encourages the IRS to sti ck to 
the knitti  ng. 

THOMAS K. HYATT
Partner, Dentons US LLP

Ultra Vires presents a compelling case why the IRS's recent foray into the regulati on 
of nonprofi t governance is beyond the scope of the IRS's jurisdicti on and authority. 
One can only hope that the IRS will accept Mr. Hopkins' well-reasoned invitati on 
to desist from its exorbitant, and oft en misguided, regulatory experiments in this 
area, thereby freeing up scarce resources for other matt ers within its jurisdicti on 
that desperately need guidance from the IRS. Additi onally, for its useful discussions 
of the law regarding the deference owed to IRS regulati ons and other guidance, 
and governance “best practi ces” promulgated by organizati ons other than the IRS, 
space must be made for Ultra Vires on the shelves of any tax-exempt practi ti oner’s 
library.

SHANE HAMILTON
Special Counsel, Miller & Chevalier Chartered

In Ultra Vires, Bruce Hopkins explains that one of the most important developments 
in the evoluti on of the law of nonprofi t organizati ons is the IRS’s entry into the realm 
of nonprofi t governance in 2007. Hopkins argues in great detail that the exempt 
organizati ons (EO) functi on of the IRS should not persist in a regulatory eff ort – its 
nonprofi t governance initi ati ve – that is beyond the scope of its jurisdicti on and 
authority, and he faults the IRS for relying on a doctrine – private benefi t – that is 
not applicable. Instead, the IRS should be doing what the law and good policy in 
the EO area demands. Its att empted regulati on of nonprofi t governance, including 
the compositi on and functi oning of governing boards and related managerial 
concerns, is an example of extreme agency overreach that detracts from its mission 
and adversely impacts nonprofi t organizati ons. Hopkins maintains that nonprofi t 
governance concerns are the province of state regulators and hence the IRS should 
not be playing a role.

PAUL STRECKFUS
Editor, EO Tax Journal

BRUCE R. HOPKINS  concentrates on the 
representati on of tax-exempt organizati ons, 
practi cing with the Bruce R. Hopkins Law Firm, 
LLC, Kansas City, Missouri. He is the Professor 
from Practi ce at the University of Kansas School of 
Law. He writes a monthly newslett er, the Bruce R. 
Hopkins’ Nonprofi t Counsel, now in its 34th year. 
Hopkins is the author of over 30 books in the fi eld 
of nonprofi t tax law.

Preface
1  Opening Perspecti ves
2  Government Agency Law Basics
3  Relevant Basic Tax-Exempt Organizati ons Law
4  Nonprofi t Organizati ons’ Governance Standards
5  Evoluti on of IRS Policy as to Nonprofi t Governance
6  IRS Private Lett er Ruling Policy
7  IRS Lacks Jurisdicti on to Regulate Nonprofi t Governance
8  IRS Lacks Authority to Regulate Nonprofi t Governance
9  Concluding Thoughts
Bibliography
Table of Cases
Index

TABLE OF CONTENTS 



9

Race Traits and Tendencies 
of the American Negro (1896)

Frederick L. Hoff man

vii (new introducti on), x, 329 pp.

A fascinati ng study of the circumstances 
of African-Americans during the fi rst thirty 
years from the emancipati on of slavery in 
the United States. This analysis is divided 
into chapters that examine populati on 
factors, vital stati sti cs, anthropometry, race 
amalgamati on and social and economic 
conditi ons and tendencies. The author 
concludes that, as of 1896, the aboliti on of 
slavery did not demonstrably improve the 
plight of African-Americans in the United 

States. Hoff man was the stati sti cian to the Prudenti al Insurance Company of 
America at the ti me of this publicati on, and as such collected vital and social 
stati sti cs regarding African-Americans. 

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-318-4  $34.95

Lynching and the Law (1933)

James Harmon Chadbourn

xiv (new introducti on), xi, 221 pp. 

This ti tle was issued under the auspices of 
the Southern Commission on the Study of 
Lynching. A work of great authority because 
it was produced by Southern jurists, it was 
cited frequently in the 1932 Senate hearings 
on lynching. Its conclusions are based in part 
on a comprehensive survey of over 3,700 
lynchings, mostly of African-Americans, 
between 1889 and 1932. 

Th e Law of Freedom and Bondage 
in the United States (1858)

John Codman Hurd 

v (new introducti on), xlvii, 617; xliii, 800 pp.

According to the Dicti onary of American 
Biography, this treati se “on the most exciti ng 
topic of the age has never been excelled” 
due to its “thorough research, exhausti ve 
discussion and imparti al treatment” (VI:423). 

Th e Development 
of  State Legislation  
Concerning the Free Negro 
(1918)

Franklin Johnson  
v (new introducti on), vi, 207, [1] pp.

Long out of print and diffi  cult to locate 
today, this revised Columbia University 
doctoral thesis reviews all of the laws 
enacted by the United States and 
each individual state to 1917 relati ng 
specifi cally to African-Americans. 
Based on painstaking research, this is 
a valuable reference for students of 
civil rights and African-American legal 
history.Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-829-5  $65.

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2016  ISBN 978-1-58477-524-9  $95.

Hardcover 2007  ISBN 978-1-58477-751-9  $19.95
Paperback 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-274-7  $7.95

An Invaluable History of Segregation and Racism

Th irty Years of Lynching  in
the  United States 1889-1918 
(1919)

National Association for the 
Advancement of Colored People

viii (iii-viii new Introducti on), 105 pp. Ill., 
maps. 

The seminal 1919 NAACP study under-
taken to promote awareness of the 
scope of lynching in the U.S., with a 
new introducti on by the noted slavery 
historian, Paul Finkelman. The data in 
this study off er the gruesome facts by 
number, year, state, color, sex, off ense 
(in total 3,224 of which 2,522 were 
negroes and 702 were white), and 
include a chronological list by state 
giving the victi m’s name, place, and 

off ense for the years 1889-1918. Paul Finkelman’s introducti on puts these hor-
rifi c fi gures into perspecti ve. For instance, he points out that “Many blacks were 
lynched because they had allegedly committ ed murders. ... But other blacks were 
lynched for no apparent reason, or for some minor transgression of social and 
racial rules... This last cause-racial prejudice-was indeed at the root of
almost all lynchings of African-Americans.”

Hardcover 2010   ISBN 978-1-58477-965-0   $39.95

This excellent monograph and the proposed 
statute have unusual signifi cance in view of the 
present possibility of further state and nati onal 
legislati on dealing with this urgent problem.

H.C. BREARLEY, Social Forces 12 (1933-34) 610  

The Development of State Legislati on Concerning the Free Negro is an odd but very 
important and extremely useful book. Writt en nearly a century ago, it is an example 
of the best of the Ph.D. dissertati ons of the fi rst generati on of doctoral students in 
the social sciences. It lacks any great theoreti cal framework or much analysis, but 
it is chock full of informati on, facts, tables, and excerpts from laws. It is also useful 
because many of the laws set out in this volume are not easily found otherwise. 
Despite the massive growth of material on the internet or in machine readable form, 
early laws are sti ll hard to locate. Anyone interested in the history of segregati on and 
racism will fi nd Johnson’s pioneering work invaluable.

PAUL FINKELMAN, Introducti on iii

REPRINTS WITH NEW INTRODUCTIONS BY PAUL FINKELMAN

CIVIL RIGHTS ͷ SLAVERY AND THE LAW

* PAUL FINKELMAN is a Senior Fellow at the Penn Program on Democracy, Citi zenship, and 
Consti tuti onalism at the University of Pennsylvania and a Scholar-in-Residence at the Nati onal 
Consti tuti on Center. He has published over 35 books and hundreds of scholarly arti cles.
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Th e Fugitive Slave Rescue Trial  of Robert Morris
Benjamin Robbins Curtis on the Road to Dred Scott 

John D. Gordan, III 
xix, 120 pp. 
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2013

Relying on extensive surviving original records, this book analyzes the November 1851 trial in the 
federal circuit court of Robert Morris, the second black admitt ed to practi ce in Massachusett s, for 
rescuing a fugiti ve slave from the custody of the U.S. marshal in the federal courtroom in Boston. It 
demonstrates that Justi ce Benjamin Robbins Curti s, a supporter of Daniel Webster and the Fugiti ve 
Slave Act of 1850 presiding under a recess appointment, made two criti cal rulings against Morris 
that were at odds with existi ng precedents. Finally, the book contextualizes Morris’s trial among 
the other trials for this rescue, the prosecuti ons for the att empt to rescue Anthony Burns, another 
fugiti ve slave, in 1854, and the Supreme Court’s decision in Dred Scott  in 1857. 

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-392-8  $39.95 
Paperback 2013 ISBN 978-1-61619-405-5  $29.95
ePUB Kindle  ISBN 978-1-61619-489-5  $9.99

NOW A N
ePUB

“This Practice Against Law”
Cuban Slave Trade Cases in the Southern District of New York, 1839–1841

John D. Gordan, III 
xv, 117 pp. 

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2016

Gordan’s Research Shines a New Light on the Legal Tale of 19th Century American Ships 
Covertly Intended for the Cuban-Afr ican Slave Trade

“This Practi ce Against Law” reconstructs the litt le-known story of the Butt erfl y and the Catharine, 
two slave ships from Havana seized by the Briti sh Navy off  the African coast in 1839. These ships 
were tendered to the federal government for forfeiture proceedings and their captains prosecuted 
in the Southern District of New York and the Supreme Court of the United States. At the same 
ti me Chief Justi ce Roger Brooke Taney conducted proceedings against the Catharine’s builders in 
the Circuit Court in Balti more. Based on the original case fi les in the Nati onal Archives and Briti sh 
Parliamentary publicati ons, this in-depth review refutes the criti cism of the federal judiciary in the 
prior scholarly assessment of these cases and demonstrates that in fact the performance of the 
federal judges compares favorably with other branches of the American government.

Hardcover 2016  
ISBN 978-1-61619-545-8  $49.95 

CIVIL RIGHTS ͷ SLAVERY AND THE LAW

Th rough the Codes Darkly
Slave Law and Civil Law in Louisiana

Vernon Valentine Palmer
xvi, 196 pp. 

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2012 

NOW A N
ePUB

Hardcover 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-311-9  $59.95 
Paperback 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-326-3  $49.95
ePUB Kindle  ISBN 978-1-61619-498-7  $9.99

This fascinati ng study off ers:
an examinati on of the complex French, Spanish, Roman and American heritage of Louisiana’s law of slavery and its• 

    codifi cati on.
a profi le of the fi rst eff ort in modern history to integrate slavery into a European-style civil code, the 1808 • Digest of Orleans.
a trailblazing study of the unwritt en laws of slavery and the legal impact of customs and practi ces developing outside   • 

  of the Codes.
an analysis that overturns the previous scholarly view that Roman law was the model for the Code Noir of 1685.• 
a new unabridged translati on (by Palmer) of the Code Noir of 1724 with the original French text on facing pages. • 

VERNON VALENTINE PALMER  is the Thomas Pickles Professor of Law and Co-Director of the 
Eason Weinmann Center for Comparative Law at Tulane University. He is the author of more than 
forty books and articles, including Mixed Jurisdictions Compared: The Private Law of Louisiana and 
Scotland and The Louisiana Civilian Experience: Critiques of Codification in a Mixed Jurisdiction.

Vernon V. Palmer’s probing investi gati on into the 
world of an unexpected series of French lawmakers 
off ers a new and insightf ul response. This book is a 
must read for anyone interested in the French legacy 
of slavery and law in the Americas.

JEAN M. HÉBRARD
Ecole des Hautes Etudes en Sciences Sociales, Paris
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An Imperfect Union
Slavery, Federalism and Comity (1981)

Paul Finkelman
xii, 378 pp. 

Finkelman describes the judicial turmoil that ensued 
when slaves were taken into free states, and the resul-
tant issues of the confl ict of laws, comity and coopera-
ti on between the states, their Consti tuti onal obliga-
ti ons, and the threat of the nati onalizati on of slavery.

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-092-3  $49.95

Slavery in the Courtroom
An Annotated Bibliography of American Cases (1985)

Paul Finkelman
Illustrated. xxvii, 312 pp.  

Recipient of  the Joseph A. Andrews Award from the 
American Associati on of Law Libraries. The book pro-
vides a detailed discussion and analysis of the pam-
phlet materials on the law of slavery published in 
the United States and Great Britain. It also provides 
readers with easy access to an understanding of most 
of the important American and Briti sh cases on slav-
ery, including Somerset v. Stewart (Eng., 1772), The 
United States v. Amistad (U.S., 1841), and Dred Scott  
v. Sanford (U.S., 1857). 

Hardcover 1998  ISBN 978-1-886363-48-9  $39.95

A Treatise on the 
Right of Personal 
Liberty
And of the Writ of Habeas 
Corpus and the Practice 
Connected with It, With 
a View of the Law of 
Extradition of Fugitives 
(1858)

Rollin C. Hurd
xxvii, 677 pp.  

Published a year before John Brown's raid and three 
years before the outbreak of the Civil War, this was 
the fi rst book-length work to treat the status of 
slaves at length. As such, it is a landmark work in 
the bibliography of American civil liberti es.

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-322-1  $29.95 
Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-091-0  $19.95

Free Men All
Th e Personal Liberty 
Laws of the North 
1780-1861 (1974)

Th omas D. Morris
xii, 253 pp. 

The Personal Liberty 
Laws refl ected the social 
and ethical commitment 
to aboliti on and as such 

were among the bricks that laid the foundati on for 
the Fourteenth Amendment. Morris argues that 
these laws were an alternati ve to the violence 
allowed by the southern slave codes and the ex-
treme anti -slavery viewpoints of the north.

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-107-4  $49.95
Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-097-2  $39.95

Enquiry Into the 
Validity of the British 
Claim to a Right 
of Visitation and 
Search of American 
Vessels Suspected 
to be Engaged in the 
African Slave-Trade 
(1842)

Henry Wheaton
    
151 pp.  

Published simultaneously in the United States and 
Great Britain, Enquiry criti cizes Britain's seizure of 
American vessels engaged in the Atlanti c slave trade. 

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-407-5  $19.95

Twice Condemned
Slaves and the Criminal 
Laws of Virginia, 1705-1865 
(1988)

Philip J. Schwarz
xvi, 354 pp.

Analyzes the history of 
enslaved African Americans' 
relati onship with the 
criminal courts of the Old 

Dominion during a 160 year period, based on a study 
of over 4,000 trials. Before this book was published in 
1988, historians oft en focused primarily on isolated 
or dramati c examples of the someti mes deadly 
confl ict present in societi es based on slave labor. But 
Twice Condemned analyzes the prevalence, longevity, 
and variety of behavior att ributed to slave convicts. 

Hardcover 1998  ISBN 978-1-886363-54-0  $49.95

Women, Slaves 
and the Ignorant in 
Rabbinic Literature 
And Also Th e Dignity of 
Man (1932)

Solomon Zucrow
ix, 253 pp. Fronti spiece. 

A view of the legal status 
of women in Rabbinic lit-

erature in the following periods: pre-Biblical, Biblical, 
Talmudical and post-Talmudical periods. 

Contents: Part I: The Legal Status of Woman Among 
the Jews. Part II: The Legal Status of the Slave Among 
the Jews. Part III: I: The Atti  tude of the Rabbis To-
wards the Am-Haaretz. II: The Dignity of Man. 

Hardcover 2008  ISBN 978-1-58477-883-7  $29.95

Th e Legal Status 
of the Negro (1940)

Charles Mangum
viii, [iv], 436 pp. 

The fi rst comprehensive 
treati se on the legal status 
of the African-American 
as interpreted by United 
States courts in cases 

involving civil rights and citi zenship. Topics include: 
land ownership, involuntary servitude, segregati on, 
interracial marriage, race discriminati on and mob 
dominati on at trials of African-Americans, the 
voti ng franchise during reconstructi on and its 
aft ermath, and voti ng restricti ons. 

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-081-7  $39.95
Paperback 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-401-7  $29.95

CIVIL RIGHTS ͷ SLAVERY AND THE LAW ͷ REPRINTS
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New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1988
16 Vols. 8,118 pp.
 
THE SERIES CONTAINS 
I      Southern Slaves in Free State Courts: The Pamphlet Literature 
II    Fugiti ve Slaves and American Courts: The Pamphlet Literature 
III   Aboliti onists in Northern Courts: The Pamphlet Literature 
IV   Slave Rebels, Aboliti onists and Southern Courts: 
         The Pamphlet Literature
V    The African Slave Trade and American Courts: 
         The Pamphlet Literature
VI   Free Blacks, Slaves, and Slaveowners in Civil and Criminal 
        Courts: The Pamphlet Literature 
VII  Statutes on Slavery: The Pamphlet Literature

Statutes on Slavery
Th e Pamphlet Literature (1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1988
794 pp. 

Southern Slaves in Free State Courts
Th e Pamphlet Literature (1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1988
1,704 pp.

Slave Rebels, 
Abolitionists, 
and Southern Courts
Th e Pamphlet Literature 
(1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland 
Publishing, Inc., 1988
1,184 pp.

Fugitive Slaves and American Courts
Th e Pamphlet Literature (1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1988
2,428 pp. Illus.

Free Blacks, Slaves, and Slaveowners 
in Civil and Criminal Courts
Th e Pamphlet Literature (1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1988
642 pp.

Th e African Slave Trade 
and American Courts
Th e Pamphlet Literature 
(1988)

Paul Finkelman, Editor

New York: Garland 
Publishing, Inc., 1988
832 pp.

Abolitionists in 
Northern Courts
Th e Pamphlet 
Literature (1988)

Paul Finkelman, 
Editor

New York: Garland 
Publishing, Inc., 1988
[9], 524 pp.

 

Slavery, Race and the American Legal System 1700–1872  
A Sixteen Volume Facsimile Series Reproducing Over 
One Hundred and Seventy Rare and Important Pamphlets (1988)

Paul Finkelman,* Editor

16 vols.
Hardcover 2013
ISBN 978-1-58477-812-7 
Complete series $995.

Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-739-7
$85.

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-743-4
$150.

2 vols. Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-742-7
$150.

3 vols. Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-738-0
$250.

2 vols. Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-744-1
$150.

4 vols. Hardcover 2013
ISBN 978-1-58477-740-3
$295.

2 vols. Hardcover 2013 
ISBN 978-1-58477-741-0
$150.

[The volumes in this series] belong in every library used for research, and in parti cular at all law school 
libraries. They will prove valuable to historians, lawyers, law teachers and students, and all persons inter-
ested in the problems of slavery and race in American experience.

WILLIAM M. WIECEK
                                                                                                  American Journal of Legal History 33 (1989) 187

With a New Preface 
for this Reprint
by Paul Finkelman

also available individually

CIVIL RIGHTS ͷ SLAVERY AND THE LAWͷ SERIES ͷ REPRINTS 
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FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND THE LAWͷ REPRINTS

Free Speech in the 
United States
(1967)

Zechariah Chafee 
xviii, 634 pp.

The work that 
established modern First 
Amendment theory, 
and became a foremost 
text of U.S. libertarian 
thought.

 

Hardcover 2001 
ISBN 978-1-58477-085-5
$69.95

ALEXANDER MEIKLEJOHN [1872–1964] was dean of Brown University from 1901-1913, when he became 
president of Amherst College. In 1923 Meiklejohn moved to the University of Wisconsin-Madison, where he set 
up an experimental college. He was a longti me member of the Nati onal Committ ee of the American Civil Liberti es 
Union. In 1945 he was a United States delegate to the charter meeti ng of UNESCO in London. Lectureships have 
been named for him at Brown University and at the University of Wisconsin. He was awarded the Presidenti al 
Medal of Freedom in 1963. 

JOHN MILTON [1608–1674] was an English poet and politi cal writer, In Areopagiti ca, in what has been called his 
"most important" prose, Milton urged Parliament to reject its peti ti on in the name of intellectual freedom. This 
editi on has a long introducti on by James Russell Lowell.
 
THEODORE SCHROEDER [1864–1953] was a founding member of the Free Speech League.

TUNIS WORTMAN [d. 1822] was a New York lawyer, author, newspaper publisher and orator prominent in 
Tammany politi cs. He is known for his politi cal tracts, one of which, A Solemn Address to Christi ans and Patriots, 
defended Jeff erson against charges of atheism prior to the electi on of 1800. 

A Treatise on the 
Law of Libel and the 
Liberty of the Press 
Showing the Origin, 
Use, and Abuse 
of the Law  of Libel
(1830)

Th omas Cooper

xxxviii, 184 pp. 

Links the law of libel to 
the Sediti on Act of 1798.

Hardcover 2002 
ISBN 978-1-58477-134-0
$95.

A Brief Narrative of 
the Case and Tryal 
of John Peter Zenger 
Printer of the New 
York Weekly Journal
[1997]

Paul Finkelman, 
Editor 

vii, 175 pp.  

Hardcover 2000
ISBN 978-1-58477-051-0
$50.

Free Speech 
and Its Relation 
to Self-Government 
[1948]

Alexander 
Meiklejohn

xiv, 107 pp.

Views Holmes’s doctrine 
of free speech as not 
free enough. 

 
Hardcover 2001 
ISBN 978-1-58477-087-9
$59.95
Paperback 2014
ISBN 978-1-61619-467-3
$49.95

A landmark work on 
freedom of the press.

Areopagitica
A Speech of 
Mr. John Milton 
for the Liberty of 
Unlicensed Printing, to 
the Parliament 
of England
With an Introduction by 
James Russell Lowell
(1890)
 
John Milton

lvii, 189 pp.

 
Hardcover 2006 
ISBN 978-1-58477-545-4
$80.

John Peter Zenger
His Press, His Trial and 
A Bibliography of Zenger 
Imprints. Also a Reprint 
of the First Edition 
of the Trial
(1904)

Livingston 
Rutherfurd 

xiii, [1], 275 pp. 
Fronti s. Illus.

 
Hardcover 2006 
ISBN 978-1-58477-626-0
$95.

Constitutional Free 
Speech Defi ned 
and Defended 
in an Unfi nished 
Argument in a Case 
of Blasphemy
(1919) 

Th eodore Schroeder

456 pp.

This infl ammatory 
analysis of a blasphemy 
case involves a
historical interpretation 
of the Constitution.
 

Hardcover 2001 
ISBN 978-1-58477-053-4
$90.

Free Speech 
Bibliography
Including Every 
Discovered Att itude 
Toward the Problem 
Covering Every Method 
of Transmitt ing Ideas 
and Abridging Th eir 
Promulgation upon Every 
Subject-Matt er 
(1922)

Th eodore Schroeder

[vii], 247 pp.

 

Hardcover 2001
ISBN 978-1-58477-049-7
$85.

“Obscene” 
Literature and 
Constitutional Law
A Forensic Defense of 
Freedom of the Press
(1911)

Th eodore Schroeder

439 pp.

A comprehensive 
argument in favor of free 
speech by a founder of 
the Free Speech League.

 

Hardcover 2002 
ISBN 978-1-58477-154-8
$85.

A Treatise 
Concerning Political 
Enquiry, and the 
Liberty  of the Press 
(1800)

Tunis Wortman
xii, 296 pp.

Published soon aft er 
the 1st amendment to 
the Consti tuti on was 
rati fi ed, the work can 
be seen as an evoluti on 
of Jeff erson’s and 
Madison’s proposals.

Hardcover 2003
ISBN 978-1-58477-290-3
$34.95
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HUGO GROTIUS ͷ ENGLISH TRANSLATIONS OF DE JURE BELLI AC PACIS

English Translations of De Jure Belli Ac Pacis 
by Hugo Grotius

with new introductions by William E. Butler*

First published in Paris in 1625, this landmark work on the law of war and peace established the framework of modern international 
law. Grotius describes situations in which war is a valid tool of law enforcement and outlines principles for the use of force. Based on a 
Christian understanding of natural law, Grotius advanced the novel argument that his system would still be valid even if a divine basis 
were lacking. He pointed to the future by moving international law in a secular direction.

Th e Illustrious 
Hugo Grotius 
Of the Law of 
Warre and Peace
(1655)

Hugo Grotius
Clement Barksdale, 
Translator

xiv (v-xiv new Introducti on), 
[lxxv], 660, [xc] pp.

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-279-2 $65. 

Th e Most 
Excellent 
Hugo 
Grotius
His Books Treating 
of the Rights  of 
War & Peace 
(1682)

Hugo Grotius
William Evats, 
Translator

XIII (V-XIII new Introducti on), xxi, [7], 220, 361-572, [32] pp.

8-1/2” x 11” 
Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-317-1  $49.95

De Jure Belli 
et Pacis, 
Libri Tres
Accompanied by an 
Abridged Translation. 
With the Notes of the 
Author, Barbeyrac 
and Others. Edited 
for the Syndics of the 
University Press (1853)

Hugo Grotius
William Whewell, 
Translator

xxiii (iii-xxiii new Introducti on), lxxix, 416; [vi], 457; [iv], 445, 
[1] pp. 

xvi (iii-xvi new introducti on), xxxvi, 817 pp.

9” x 14” 
Hardcover  2015  ISBN 978-1-58477-386-3  $195.  

Th e six English translations off ered here, each with an original context-sett ing introduction by William E. Butler, illuminate the course 
of its reception in the English-speaking world from the seventeenth to nineteenth centuries.  

* Pennsylvania State University Dickinson Law School; University College London; Nati onal Academy of Sciences of Ukraine

Of the Rights of 
War and Peace, 
In Th ree 
Volumes
In Which are Explain’d 
the Laws and Claims 
of Nature and Nations, 
And the Principal 
Points that Relate 
Either to Publick 
Government, Or the 
Conduct 
of Private Life (1715)

Hugo Grotius
John Morrice, Translator 

 xxx (iii-xxx new Introducti on), [14], civ, 212; 648; 356, 
[48] pp. 

3 Vols. 
Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-374-4  $150. 

3 vols.
Hardcover 2011   ISBN 978-1-61619-208-2 $165. 

Th e Rights 
of War 
and Peace
Including the Law 
of Nature and of 
Nature and of 
Nations. Translated 
from the Original 
Latin of Grotius, 
with Notes and 
Illustrations...by 
A.C. Campbell 
(1814)

Hugo Grotius
A[rchibald] C[olin] 
Campbell, Translator

Three vols. xxiv (v-xxiv new introducti on), xxxv, 368; [iv], 
352; [vi], 420 pp. 

3 vols. 
Hardcover 2017   ISBN 978-1-61619-385-0  $195.

Th e Rights 
of War and 
Peace In 
Th ree Books
Wherein are 
Explained 
...Translated into 
English ... Notes 
of  Mr. J. Barbeyrac 
(1738)

Hugo Grotius
J. Barbeyrac, 
Translator
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Nuremberg and Vietnam
An American Tragedy

Telford Taylor

Originally published: Chicago: Quadrangle Books, [1970]
xxiii (new introducti on), 224 pp. 

With a New Introductory Essay 
“Will We Finally Apply Nuremberg’s Lessons?” 
by BENJAMIN FERENCZ 
Pace University, Chief Prosecutor for the United States 
at the Nuremberg War Crimes Trial

Aggression and World Order
A Critique of United Nations Th eories of Aggression

Julius Stone

Originally published: Berkeley: University of California 
Press, 1958
xxvii (new introducti on), xiv, 226 pp. 

With a New Introductory Essay “Paradoxes of a Sharp Legal 
Mind: Professor Julius Stone and Internati onal Aggression” 
by BENJAMIN FERENCZ 
Pace University, Chief Prosecutor for the United States 
at the Nuremberg War Crimes Trial

Law and Civil War in the Modern World
John Norton Moore, Editor 
Originally published: Balti more: The Johns Hopkins 
University Press, [1974]
xii (new introducti on), xxv, 648 pp.

With a New Introducti on for this Editi on 
by JOHN NORTON MOORE
University of Virginia School of Law

Hardcover (2nd ed. 2008)
ISBN 978-1-58477-576-8 
$69.95

2008 Paperback 
ISBN 978-1-58477-901-8
$59.95

A Manual of the Law of Maritime Warfare
William Hazlitt and Henry Philip Roche

Originally published: London: V. & R. Stevens & G.S. 
Norton, 1854
XXVI (new introducti on), xvi, 457 pp. 

With a New Introduction by 
WILLIAM E. BUTLER
Pennsylvania State University Dickinson School of Law

Instructions for the Government of Armies 
of the United States in the Field
Francis Lieber

Originally published: Washington: Government Printi ng Offi  ce, 
1898
x (new introducti on), 51 pp.
[With] 
Guerilla Parties Considered with Reference 
to the Laws and Usages of War

Francis Lieber

Originally published: New York: D. Van Nostrand, 1862. 22 pp. 

Foundations of the Laws of War Series
General Editor Joseph Perkovich

Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-58477-601-7
$49.95

Hardcover 2005
ISBN 978-1-58477-526-3
$29.95

Paperback 2011
ISBN 978-1-61619-152-8
$9.95

Hardcover 2010 
ISBN 978-1-58477-721-2
$49.95

Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-58477-722-9
$49.95

Hardcover 2009
ISBN 978-1-58477-660-4
$35.

Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-58477-999-5
$36.95

Hardcover 2008 
ISBN 978-1-58477-566-9
$29.95

United Nations Forces
A Legal Study of United Nations Practice
Foreword by Lord McNair, QC

D.W. Bowett

Originally published: New York: Frederick A. Praeger, [1964]
xiii (new introducti on), xxiv, 579 pp. 

With a New Preface by 
H.E. JUDGE ROSALYN HIGGINS
President, International Court of Justice

A Treatise on the Law of War
Being the First Book of His Quaestiones Juris Publici
Translated From the Original Latin with Notes, 
by Peter Stephen du Ponceau

Cornelius van Bynkershoek

Originally published: Philadelphia: Published by  
Farrand & Nicholas [et al.], 1810
LIII (new introducti on), xxxiv, 218 pp. 

With a New Introduction by 
WILLIAM E. BUTLER
Pennsylvania State University Dickinson School of Law

Hardcover 2008
ISBN 978-1-58477-715-1
$49.95

Th e International Law of Civil War
Richard A. Falk, Editor

Originally published: [Balti more]: Johns Hopkins University 
Press, 1971
xix, 452 pp. 

Explores the complex relati onship between internati onal law and 
civil war through 6 case studies: The American Civil War, 1861-65 
by Quincy Wright, Internati onal Legal Aspects of the Civil War in 
Spain, 1936-39 by Ann Van Wynen Thomas and A. J. Thomas, Jr., The 
Algerian Revoluti on as a Case Study in Internati onal Law by Arnold 
Fraleigh, The Posti ndependence War in the Congo, by Donald W. 
McNemar, The Relevance of Internati onal Law to the Internal War in 
Yemen by Kathryn Boals and The Vietnam Struggle and Internati onal 
Law by P. E. Summary and Interpretati on, by Edwin Brown Firmage.

Axis Rule in Occupied Europe 
Analysis of Government, Proposals for Redress

Raphael Lemkin

Originally published: Washington: Carnegie Endowment for 
Internati onal Peace, Division of Internati onal Law, 1944
xxiii (new introducti on), xxxviii, 674 pp.

With a New Introducti on by 
SAMANTHA POWER
Author of “A Problem from Hell”: America and the Age of Genocide, winner 
of the 2003 Pulitzer Prize

Introducti on to the Second Editi on by Lawbook Exchange by 
WILLIAM A. SCHABAS
Nati onal University of Ireland

With a New Introducti on by 
STEVE SHEPPARD
University of Arkansas School of Law

Paperback 2010 
ISBN 978-1-61619-033-0
$29.95

INTERNATIONAL LAW 
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Th e Nakaz 
of Catherine the Great
Collected Texts
 
William E. Butler and 
Vladimir A. Tomsinov, Editors
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2010

x, [11]–531 pp. 

Catherine the Great composed the Nakaz, 
a new code of laws for the Russian Empire. 
This editi on contains the Russian, French, 
German, Lati n, and two contemporary 
English translati ons, biographical notes, and 
a bibliography. 

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-992-6  $49.95 
Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-108-5  $39.95

Adventures in 
Internationalism
A Biography of James Brown Scott 

George Finch
William E. Butler, Editor

The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2012

xxviii, 245 pp. 

A compelling study of Scott 's work as secretary 
of the Carnegie Endowment for Internati onal 
Peace and guiding force behind the American 
Society of Internati onal Law. 

Hardcover 2012  ISBN 978-1-61619-165-8  $49.95
ePUB Kindle 2014  978-1-61619-500-7  $9.99

On the History 
of International Law and 
International Organization
Collected Papers of Sir Paul Vinogradoff 

William E. Butler, Editor
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 2009

xiii, 204 pp.

Justly famous as a historian and comparati ve 
lawyer, Vinogradoff  [1854-1925] also 
wrote on public internati onal law. This 
volume collects most of his most important 
contributi ons to this fi eld.

Hardcover 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-953-7  $49.95 
Paperback 2009  ISBN 978-1-58477-987-2  $39.95 

Selected Works 
of D.I. Kachenovskii
Ukrainian International Lawyer

Dmitrii Ivanovich Kachenovskii
Compiled and edited by William E. Butler

Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The 
Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2014

xliv, 270 pp.

The development of internati onal law in the 
Russian Empire was infl uenced by the works 
(on prize law and more) of Ukrainian jurist 
Kachenovskii [1827–1872], who held the Chair 
of Internati onal Law at Kharkov University. In 

this volume we collect his English publicati ons, all of them uncommon and never 
before assembled in one place. 

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-406-2  $65. 

NOW A N
ePUB

On the Freedom of the Sea
Edited from the unpublished manuscript of
Peter Stephen Du Ponceau, with an extensive 
introduction by William E. Butler

Joseph-Mathias Gerard 
de Rayneval
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of 
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.), 2013

lxx, 181, iv, 146 pp. 

Transcribed by Butler into English for the fi rst 
ti me from  a previously overlooked and un-
published contemporary  translati on in Du 
Ponceau's hand, a translati on of Gérard de 

Rayneval's De la Liberté des Mers (Paris, 1811), edited with an extensive intro-
ducti on by Butler. Successor two centuries later to Groti us' classic writi ngs on 
the freedom of the seas, this work affi  rmed the principles of natural and positi ve 
law applicable to naval warfare, privateers, the law of prize and neutrality from a 
French perspecti ve deeply sympatheti c to American views of the ti me. 

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-61619-404-8  $75.

Codifi cation, Transplants  
and History
Law Reform in Louisiana (1808)  
and Quebec (1866)

John W. Cairns
xlv, 559 pp.
Talbot Publishing (an imprint of The Lawbook 
Exchange, Ltd.)  

When Louisiana enacted its Digest of the 
Civil Laws in 1808 and Quebec its Civil Code 
of Lower Canada in 1866, both jurisdicti ons 
were in a period of economic, social and 
politi cal transiti on. This book off ers the 

fi rst systemati c and detailed explorati on of the two new codes in light of social 
and legal change. Cairns examines the rich, complex, and varying legal cultures 
— French, Spanish, Civilian and Anglo-American — on which the two sets of 
redactors drew in draft ing their codes. 

Hardcover 2015   ISBN 978-1-61619-509-0  $85. 

INTERNATIONAL LAW
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What is Justice? 
Justice, Law and Politics 
in the  Mirror of Science

1957

Through the lens of science, Kelsen 
proposes a dynamic theory of 
natural law, examines Platonic and 
Aristotelian doctrines of justi ce, the 
idea of justi ce as found in the holy 
scriptures, and defi nes justi ce  as 
“...that social order under whose 
protecti on the search for truth can 
prosper. ‘My’ justice, then, is the 
justice of freedom, the justice of 
peace, the justice of democracy—
the justice of tolerance.” (p. 24). 

Collective Security under 
International Law
1957  

Kelsen advances his theory that 
collecti ve security is “...an essenti al 
functi on of law, nati onal as well as 
internati onal, and that, therefore, 
there exists an intrinsic connecti on 
between internati onal security and 
internati onal law; in other terms, 
that collecti ve security of the state 
is, just as collecti ve security of 
the individual within the state, by 
its very nature a legal problem.” 
Foreword p. ii.

General Th eory 
of Law and State
Translated by Anders Wedberg

1945

Reprint of the fi rst editi on. This 
classic work is the fullest expositi on 
of Kelsen’s enormously infl uenti al 
pure theory of law, which includes 
a theory of the state. It also has an 
extensive appendix that discusses 
the pure theory in comparison 
with the law of nature, positi vism, 
historical natural law, metaphysical 
dualism and scienti fi c-criti cal 
philosophy. 

Th e Law 
of the United Nations
A Critical Analysis of Its 
Fundamental Problems

[1964]

First published under the auspices 
of The London Insti tute of World 
Aff airs in 1950. With a supplement, 
Recent Trends in the Law of the 
United Nati ons [1951]. A criti cal, 
detailed, highly technical legal 
analysis of the United Nati ons charter 
and organizati on.

Th e Political Th eory 
of Bolshevism
A Critical Analysis
1948

Writt en during a tense period of 
the Cold War, this study observed 
that Bolshevism was a system that 
embraces anarchism in theory and 
totalitarianism in practi ce. In order 
to survive, the Bolshevist state 
must obliterate the potenti ally 
destabilizing forces inherent 
in democracy through a party 
dictatorship that is presented as 
the politi cal self-determination 
of a free people. 

Principles 
of International Law
[1952]

Upon his reti rement from the 
faculty of University of California at 
Berkeley in 1952, Kelsen produced 
arguably this his most important 
work, “... a systemati c study 
of the most important aspects 
of internati onal law, including 
internati onal delicts and sancti ons, 
reprisals, the spheres of validity 
and the essenti al functi on of 
internati onal law, creati on and 
applicati on of internati onal law 
and nati onal law.” Nicolett a Bersier 
Ladavac, “Hans Kelsen (1881 - 

1973) Biographical Note and Bibliography,” European Journal 
of Internati onal Law Vol. 9 (1998) No. 2. 

Pure Th eory of Law
Translation from the Second 
German Edition 
by Max Knight

1967

Second revised and enlarged 
editi on, a complete revision of the 
fi rst editi on published in 1934. A 
landmark in the development of 
modern jurisprudence, the pure 
theory of law defi nes law as a 
system of coercive norms created by 
the state that rests on the validity of 
a generally accepted Grundnorm, or 
basic norm, such as the supremacy 
of the Consti tuti on. 

Society and Nature
A Sociological Inquiry

[1946] 

This interesti ng work off ers a 
sociological and ethnographic 
perspecti ve on Kelsen’s juristi c 
thinking. His central thesis, which 
ranges over the history of humanity, 
argues that the idea of causality 
developed from primiti ve ideas of 
retributi on. He shows how early 
man developed his interpretati on 
of nature through the laws of 
retributi on and causality, then 
developed our current concept of 
nature and society over ti me. He 
holds that the gradual emancipati on 

of the law of causality from the principle of retributi on is “the 
emancipati on from a social interpretati on of nature,” a process 
“very important from the point of view of intellectual history.” 
(Introducti on viii). 

2001 Hardcover $65.
978-1-58477-144-9 
2011 Paperback $49.95
978-1-61619-182-5 

1999 Hardcover $49.95
978-1-886363-74-8 
2007 Paperback $29.95
978-1-584777-17-5 
ePUB Kindle  
978-1-61619-482-6
$9.99

Peace Th rough Law
1944

Reprint of the only edition. 
Kelsen departs from his theories 
on pure law and here proposes a 
formula for international peace. 
He proffers “peace guaranteed 
by compulsory adjudication of 
international disputes,” (Part I): 
the formation of a world court 
with the authority to resolve 
international conflicts, and 
“peace guaranteed by individual 
responsibility for violations 
of international law,” (Part 
II): that individual statesmen 
take personal moral and legal 

responsibility for war crimes and other acts of violation 
committed by their country. 

2008 Hardcover $35.95 
978-1-58477-103-6 
2008 Paperback $24.95 
978-1-58477-920-9

2000 Hardcover $95. 
978-1-58477-077-0 
2011 Paperback $85.
978-1-61619-235-8

2007 Hardcover $35. 
978-1-58477-764-9 
2011 Paperback $25.
978-1-61619-161-0 

2003 Hardcover $65. 
978-1-58477-325-2 
2012 Paperback $49.95
978-1-61619-305-8 

2002 Hardcover $49.95 
978-1-58477-206-4 
2009 Paperback $36.95 
978-1-58477-578-2
ePUB Kindle  
978-1-61619-497-0
$9.99 

2009 Hardcover $54.95 
978-1-58477-064-0 
2009 Paperback $44.95
978-1-58477-986-5 

2000 Hardcover $44.95 
978-1-58477-101-2
2013 Paperback $34.95
978-1-61619-395-9
ePUB Kindle  
978-1-61619-499-4
$9.99

Possibly the most infl uenti al jurisprudent of the twenti eth century, H A N S K E L S E N  [1881–1973] was legal adviser 
to Austria’s last emperor and its fi rst republican government, the founder and permanent advisor of the Supreme 
Consti tuti onal Court of Austria, and the author of Austria’s Consti tuti on. He was the author of more than forty 
books on law and legal philosophy. He was Dean of the Law Faculty of the University of Vienna and taught at 
the universiti es of Cologne and Prague, the Insti tute of Internati onal Studies in Geneva, Harvard, Wellesley, the 
University of California at Berkeley, and the Naval War College.

INTERNATIONAL LAW ͷ HANS KELSEN

NOW A N
ePUB

NOW A N
ePUB

NOW A N
ePUB
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Th e Holocaust 
Selected Documents in Eighteen Volumes

John Mendelsohn and Donald S. Detwiler, Editors
Originally published: New York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1982
 

Each volume is composed of facsimiles of essenti al records of the Holocaust, 
in most of its aspects from 1933 to 1945, arranged both topically and 
chronologically. The set contains over 330 documents in over 5,200 pages.

The documents were carefully chosen from the thousands preserved 
at the U.S. Nati onal Archives, by the late Dr. John Mendelsohn, a 
supervisory archivist of the U.S. Nati onal Archives and Records Service, 
who was the author of numerous fi nding aids and guides to captured 
German documents and Holocaust records. Dr. Donald S. Detwiler, an 
internati onally recognized authority on the history of World War II and its 
documentati on and Professor Emeritus, Southern Illinois University, is the 
Advisory Editor. Each volume contains an Introducti on by Dr. Mendelsohn 
or another disti nguished authority. The introducti ons off er historical 
perspecti ve on the documents as well as general informati on about the 
topic. Each volume contains a detailed table of contents listi ng each 
document and providing its source.

18 vols., 8-1/2” x 11” 
Hardcover 2010 
ISBN 978-1-61619-000-2 
$1,195. 

Volume 1
Legalizing the Holocaust 
Th e Early Phase, 1933-1939

Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-001-9
$65.
 
Volume 2 
Legalizing the Holocaust 
Th e Later Phase, 1939-1943
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-002-6
$79.95

Volume 3 
Th e Crystal Night Pogrom 
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-003-3
$85.

Volume 4 
Propaganda and Aryanization, 1938-1944
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-004-0
$69.95

Volume 5
Jewish Emigration from 1933 to 
the Evian Conference of 1938
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-006-4
$69.95

Volume 6 
Jewish Emigration 1938-1940,  Rublee 
Negotiations and Intergovernmental Committ ee 
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-005-7
$65.

Volume 7
Jewish Emigration
Th e SS St. Louis Aff air and Other Cases
Hardcover 2010 
ISBN 978-1-61619-007-1
$69.95

Volume 8 
Deportation of the Jews to the East
Stett in, 1940 to Hungary, 1944
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-008-8
$65.

Volume 9 
Medical Experiments on Jewish Inmates 
of Concentration Camps 
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-009-5
$65.

Volume 10 
Th e Einsatzgruppen or Murder Commandos 
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-010-1
$65.

Volume 11 
Th e Wannsee Protocol and a 1944 Report on 
Auschwitz by the Offi  ce of Strategic Services
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-011-8
$69.95

Volume 12
Th e “Final Solution” in the Extermination Camps 
and the Aft ermath
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-012-5
$65.

Volume 13 
Th e Judicial System and the Jews in Nazi Germany 
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-013-2
$69.95

Volume 14
Relief and Rescue of Jews from Nazi Oppression, 
1943-1945
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-014-9
$65.

Volume 15
Relief in Hungary and the Failure of the 
Joel Brand Mission
Hardcover 2010 ISBN 978-1-61619-015-6
$65.

Volume 16
Rescue to Switzerland
Th e Mussy and Saly Mayer Aff airs
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-016-3
$60.

Volume 17
Punishing the Perpetrators of the Holocaust 
Th e Brandt, Pohl, and Ohlendorf Cases
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-017-0
$65.

Volume 18 
Punishing the Perpetrators of the Holocaust 
Th e Ohlendorf and the Von Weizsaecker Cases 
Hardcover 2010
ISBN 978-1-61619-018-7
$65.

INTERNATIONAL LAW ͷ LAWS OF WAR AND PEACE ͷ THE HOLOCAUST
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Th e 
Development 
of 
International 
Law 
(1928)

Sir Geoff rey 
Butler & 
Simon 
Maccoby 

xxxv, 566 pp.

LAWS OF WAR AND PEACE ͷ REPRINTS

Treaties, 
Th eir Making 
and 
Enforcement
(1916)

Samuel B. 
Crandall

xxxii, 663 pp. 

Reprint of the 
2nd editi on, pref-
erable because it 
is a substanti ally 
expanded work. 

War
Its Conduct and 
Legal Results
(1915)

T. Baty and 
J.H. Morgan

xxviii, [ii], 578 pp. 

The authors ar-
gue that the First 
World War eff ec-
ti vely ended the 
existi ng system of 
internati onal law, 
a system that was 

already in decline due to the growing economic and 
politi cal interdependence of states. 

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-58477-573-7  $39.95 
Paperback 2014  ISBN 978-1-61619-402-4  $29.95

Self-Defense 
in 
International 
Law
[1958]

D.W. Bowett 

xv, 294 pp. 

Bowett  observes 
that the use or 
threat of force by 
any state can be a 
delict, an approved 
sancti on, or a mea-
sure taken in self-
defense.  

Hardcover 2014  ISBN 978-1-58477-855-4  $65. 

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-215-6  $59.95 
Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-055-2  $49.95

European 
Treaties 
Bearing on 
the History 
of the United 
States and Its 
Dependencies
(1917–1937)

Frances Gardiner 
Davenport, Editor

4 vols. vi, 388; vi, 386; 
vi, 270; viii, 222 pp. 

Although they are 
fundamental documents for the study of early 
American history, they are not widely available in 

print form.

4 vols.
Hardcover 2012  ISBN 978-1-58477-422-8  $95. 

Hardcover 2005 ISBN 978-1-58477-492-1  $45. 

Politics, Trials 
and Errors
[1950]

Th e Right Hon. 
Lord Hankey

xiv, 150 pp. 

Hankey served as 
secretary of the Brit-
ish cabinet during 
WW2 and observed 
crucial events at 
the highest politi cal 
levels, which he de-
scribes here.

International 
Law and 
Diplomacy 
of the 
Spanish-
American War
(1908)

Elbert J. Benton

300 pp. 

An explorati on of 
Spanish-American 
relati ons prior to 
and during the war. 

Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-665-9 $29.95 

Th e Political 
and Legislative 
History of Liberia
(1947)

Charles Henry 
Huberich

2 vols. 
Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-063-7  $295.

Fundamental study of Liberian law, illustrated with 2 
fold-out maps.

With a new 
introduction (2010) 
by Nakomo Duche

Th e Dual State
A Contribution 
to the Th eory 
of Dictatorship 
(1941)

Ernst Fraenkel

xvi, 248 pp.

This classic study 
is one of the stan-
dard works on 
consti tuti onal law, 
jurisprudence and 
judicial administra-
ti on in Nazi Ger-

many. Also considered one of the fi nest analyses of 
totalitarianism.

Hardcover 2002 ISBN 978-1-58477-228-6  $65. 

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-671-0  $49.95 
Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-069-9  $39.95
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Th e League 
of Nations
(1920)

Sir Frederick 
Pollock 

xv, 251 pp. 

A trenchant anal-
ysis of the League 
of Nati ons by one 
of the leading 
legal scholars of 
the day. 

International 
Arbitration 
from Athens 
to Locarno
(1929)

Jackson H. 
Ralston 

xvi, 417 pp. 

Outlines general 
principles of ju-
dicial sett lement 
between nati ons 
and then off ers a 

historical survey of internati onal arbitrati on  from 
anti quity to the Treaty of Locarno (1925).

Sovereign 
States and 
Suits 
Before Arbitral 
Tribunals and 
Courts of Justice
(1925)

James Brown 
Scott 
x, 360 pp.

Valuable for its 
intellectual his-
tory of inter-state 
mediati on and its 

insights into the relati onship between sovereign 
states and the Hague Tribunal of Arbitrati on and the 
Permanent Court of Internati onal Justi ce. 

Th e Law 
of War and 
Neutrality 
at Sea
(1955)

Robert W. 
Tucker

xiii, 448 pp. 

A ti mely guide to 
a legal fi eld in the 
midst of unprec-
edented change 

when the United Nati ons, the World Court and oth-
er new internati onal bodies were exerti ng infl uence 
as belligerents or judicial bodies.

LAWS OF WAR AND PEACE ͷ REPRINTS

Termination 
of War 
and Treaties 
of Peace 
(1916)

Coleman 
Phillipson

Examines meth-
ods of terminat-
ing wars with and 
without treati es 
of peace, meth-
ods of negoti a-

ti on, the draft ing of treati es and the nature of trea-

ti es of peace.  

Th ree Centuries 
of Treaties 
of Peace 
and Th eir 
Teaching 
(1919)

Sir Walter G.F. 
Phillimore 

xxx, 227 pp.

A historical analysis 
of treati es enacted 
from 1582 to 1913 

intended to off er guidance to the diplomati c com-
munity.

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-860-8  $49.95

Hardcover 2011  ISBN 978-1-58477-857-8  $34.95 
Paperback 2011  ISBN 978-1-61619-105-4  $17.95

A Textbook 
of 
International 
Law
[1947]

Alf Ross 

Ross was an im-
portant Danish ju-
rist. This treati se 
presents his inter-
nati onal law of ju-
risprudence.

Hardcover 2013  ISBN 978-1-58477-707-6  $85.

Hardcover 2003 ISBN 978-1-58477-247-7  $29.95

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-396-2  $39.95

War and Peace 
in the 
Law of Islam
(1955)

Majid 
Khadduri

x, 321 pp.

The Islamic doc-
trine of war and 
peace and its adap-
tati on to modern 
conditi ons. 

Hardcover 2004  ISBN 978-1-58477-459-4  $24.95

Hardcover 2006  ISBN 978-1-58477-582-9  $49.95

Law in the 
Middle East  
(1955)

Majid 
Khadduri & 
Herbert J. 
Liebesny, eds. 

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-864-6  $49.95
Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-117-7  $39.95

Hardcover 2010  ISBN 978-1-58477-695-6  $59.95 
Paperback 2010  ISBN 978-1-61619-048-4  $49.95


